## **RESOLUTION NO. 13-146**

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE, FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING THE ACCEPTANCE OF GRANT EQUIPMENT FROM THE UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY THROUGH THE STATE OF FLORIDA DIVISION OF EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT VIA THE CITY OF MIAMI FY2008 AND FY2009 URBAN AREA SECURITY INITIATIVE (UASI) GRANT PROGRAM; AND AUTHORIZING THE PROPER CITY OFFICIALS TO EXECUTE ANY DOCUMENTS REQUIRED TO ACCEPT SUCH GRANT EQUIUPMENT.

WHEREAS, the United States Department of Homeland Security, through the State of Florida Division of Emergency Management (DEM) has sub-granted the Urban Area Security Initiative (UASI) Grant Program FY 2008 and FY2009 to the City of Miami to provide funds for unique equipment, training, planning, exercise and operational needs for large urban areas, and to assist them in building an enhanced and sustainable capacity to prevent, respond to and recover from threats or acts of terrorism; and

WHEREAS, the sponsoring and coordinating agency for the grant is the City of Miami; and

WHEREAS, the City of Fort Lauderdale will receive unique grant equipment, specifically Five (5) Volvo Construction Equipment Lightsource Light Towers and One (1) Thompson Pump & Manufacturing 6" Thompson Pump with canopy, valued at \$85,804.00;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE, FLORIDA:

<u>SECTION 1</u>. That the proper City Officials are hereby authorized to accept unique grant equipment from the United States Department of Homeland Security through the State of Florida Division of Emergency Management Urban Area Security Initiative Grant Program via the City of Miami valued at \$85,804.00.

<u>SECTION 2.</u> That the proper City Officials are hereby authorized to execute any documents with the City of Miami required to accept such grant funds.

ADOPTED this the 20th day of August, 2013.

Mayor

JOHN P. "JÁCK" SEILER

ATTEST:

City Clerk

JONDA K. JOSEPH

L:\COMM2013\Resos\August 20\13-146.docx